CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUBSECTION
1
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2

41
4.2
421
422
423
424
42.5
4.3
4.4

5.1
511
51.2

TITLE

INTRODUCTION
Safety objectives
Competence and supervision
Training and qualifications
Briefing and induction
Planning, programming and coordination
Weather conditions
Method statements
Regulations and documentation
Risk assessment

DESIGN ISSUES
General
Structural layout
Handover criteria

MANUFACTURE AND DELIVERY
Fabrication
Delivery

SITE ACCEPTANCE
Principal Contractor’s responsibility
Safe Site Handover Certificate
Access for delivery
Hardstanding
Craneage and powered plant

Delivery, loading and off-loading on site

Attendances
Finalisation of erection methods
Bearings and foundation supports

SITE PRACTICE
Access and working places

Temporary access during construction

Beam straddling

PAGE

o N OO O

11
12
13

14
14
14
16

17
17
17

18
18
18
19
19
19
20
21
22
22

24
24
24
26




BCSA CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ERECTION OF MULTI-STOREY BUILDINGS

SUBSECTION
51.3
514
5.2
5.2.1
522
523
52.4
5.2.5
5.2.6
5.2.7
52.8
53
5.3.1
53.2
533
5.3.4
5.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.5
6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.3
6.5.4
6.5.5

TITLE
Floors and stairs
Exclusion zones and safe access routes
Fall prevention and arrest
Fall protection
Fall prevention
Fall restraint
Fall arrest
Harnesses and lanyards
Fall arrest blocks and running lines
Anchorage points
Safety nets and bags
Health hazards
Housekeeping and waste
Manual handling
Noise and hand-arm vibration
Hazardous substances
Fire precautions

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
Lifting equipment
Personal Protective equipment
Access equipment
MEWPs
Man baskets
Erection equipment
Mobile plant
Handtools
Survey and alignment
Special work equipment
Portable power tools
Grinders
Burning equipment
Welding equipment
Drills and reamers

PAGE
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
31
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33

34
34
35
36
37
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
40
40




CONTENTS

SUBSECTION TITLE PAGE
7 ERECTION 41
7.1 Pre-assembly 41
7.2 Maintaining stability 41
7.21 Bracing systems 41
7.2.2 Columns 42
7.2.3 Typical sequence 43
7.3 Lifting and positioning 43
7.31 Lifting 43
7.3.2 Slinging 44
7.3.3 First lift columns 44
734 Beams 46
7.3.5 Stable box 46
7.3.6 Column splices 46
7.3.7 Further erection 47
7.4 Bolting-up 48
8 COMPLETION 49
8.1 Alignment 49
8.2 Handover 49
8.3 Site clearance 49
9 ACCIDENTS 50
9.1 Log/diary 50
9.2 Rescue and recovery 50
9.3 First aid 51
9.4 Accident reporting 51

REFERENCES 52

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 52

APPENDIX: Task Specific Method Statements 53




