CONTENTS

SUBSECTION	TITLE	PAGE
1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Safety objectives	6
1.2	Competence and supervision	6
1.3	Training and qualifications	7
1.4	Briefing and induction	8
1.5	Planning, programming and coordination	9
1.6	Weather conditions	10
1.7	Method statements	11
1.8	Regulations and documentation	12
1.9	Risk assessment	13
2	DESIGN ISSUES	14
2.1	General	14
2.2	Structural layout	14
2.3	Handover criteria	16
3	MANUFACTURE AND DELIVERY	17
3.1	Fabrication	17
3.2	Delivery	17
4	SITE ACCEPTANCE	18
4.1	Principal Contractor's responsibility	18
4.2	Safe Site Handover Certificate	18
4.2.1	Access for delivery	19
4.2.2	Hardstanding	19
4.2.3	Craneage and powered plant	19
4.2.4	Delivery, loading and off-loading on site	20
4.2.5	Attendances	21
4.3	Finalisation of erection methods	22
4.4	Bearings and foundation supports	22
5	SITE PRACTICE	24
5.1	Access and working places	24
5.1.1	Temporary access during construction	24
5.1.2	Beam straddling	26

SUBSECTION	TITLE	PAGE
5.1.3	Floors and stairs	27
5.1.4	Exclusion zones and safe access routes	28
5.2	Fall prevention and arrest	29
5.2.1	Fall protection	29
5.2.2	Fall prevention	30
5.2.3	Fall restraint	31
5.2.4	Fall arrest	31
5.2.5	Harnesses and lanyards	31
5.2.6	Fall arrest blocks and running lines	31
5.2.7	Anchorage points	32
5.2.8	Safety nets and bags	32
5.3	Health hazards	32
5.3.1	Housekeeping and waste	32
5.3.2	Manual handling	33
5.3.3	Noise and hand-arm vibration	33
5.3.4	Hazardous substances	33
5.4	Fire precautions	33
6	TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT	34
6.1	Lifting equipment	34
6.2	Personal Protective equipment	35
6.3	Access equipment	36
6.3.1	MEWPs	37
6.3.2	Man baskets	38
6.4	Erection equipment	38
6.4.1	Mobile plant	38
6.4.2	Handtools	38
6.4.3	Survey and alignment	39
6.5	Special work equipment	39
6.5.1	Portable power tools	39
6.5.2	Grinders	39
6.5.3	Burning equipment	40
6.5.4	Welding equipment	40
6.5.5	Drills and reamers	40

SUBSECTION	TITLE	PAGE
7	ERECTION	41
7.1	Pre-assembly	41
7.2	Maintaining stability	41
7.2.1	Bracing systems	41
7.2.2	Columns	42
7.2.3	Typical sequence	43
7.3	Lifting and positioning	43
7.3.1	Lifting	43
7.3.2	Slinging	44
7.3.3	First lift columns	44
7.3.4	Beams	46
7.3.5	Stable box	46
7.3.6	Column splices	46
7.3.7	Further erection	47
7.4	Bolting-up	48
8	COMPLETION	49
8.1	Alignment	49
8.2	Handover	49
8.3	Site clearance	49
9	ACCIDENTS	50
9.1	Log/diary	50
9.2	Rescue and recovery	50
9.3	First aid	51
9.4	Accident reporting	51
	REFERENCES	52
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	52
	APPENDIX: Task Specific Method Statements	53